2003-01.Slovenski inštitut za standardizacijo. Razmnoževanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.
Jeklene pločevine in trakovi za plinske jeklenke
Stahlblech und -band für geschweißte Gasflaschen
Tôles et bandes pour bouteilles à gaz soudées en acier
Steel sheet and strip for welded gas cylinders
77.140.50 Ploščati jekleni izdelki in
polizdelki
Flat steel products and semi-

3) sampling conditions for the product analysis (see 9.2.2);
4) special marking conditions (see Clause 11).
5.3 Example of ordering
10 t sheets with nominal dimensions of thickness = 4,0 mm, width = 600 mm, length = 1 200 mm, made
of the steel grade P265NB (1.0423) as specified in EN 10120, delivered normalized, descaled and oiled,
inspection certificate 3.1 in accordance with EN 10204:
10 t sheet – 600x1200x4,0 – EN 10120 — P265NB– normalized and oiled – EN 10204-3.1
or
10 t sheet – 600x1200x4,0 – EN 10120 — 1.0423– normalized and oiled – EN 10204-3.1
6 Manufacturing process
6.1 Steelmaking process
6.1.1 The melting and de-oxidation process shall be at the discretion of the manufacturer with the
limitations to 6.1.2 and 6.1.3 and Table 1, unless otherwise agreed at the time of enquiry and order.
6.1.2 The steel shall be manufactured using the electric arc process or an oxygen process. Other
melting processes may be used by agreement at the time of enquiry and order. On request, the
purchaser shall be informed of the process used.
6.1.3 The used type of de-oxidation shall ensure that the steel has an acceptable degree of resistance
to ageing (see Table 1, footnote b).
6.2 Delivery condition
The delivery condition shall be specified at the time of enquiry and order. Usual delivery conditions are:
a) hot rolled and normalized (N)2);
b) hot rolled (AR);
c) cold rolled.
NOTE The delivery condition “hot rolled and normalized2)” is generally used for gas cylinders which are only
stress relieved after welding. The “hot rolled” delivery condition is only intended for gas cylinders which are
normalized after welding.
Gas cylinders which are made of steel grade HCT600XB, which is delivered “cold rolled”, shall not be
normalized after welding, because normalizing affects the mechanical properties of the material.
2) This includes the normalizing rolled condition.
SIST EN 10120:2017
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 10120:2017
a0a095591c90/sist-en-10120-2017
EN 10120:2017 (E)
7
7 Requirements
7.1 Chemical composition
7.1.1 Cast analysis
The cast analysis reported by the steel producer shall apply and comply with the requirements of
Table 1.
7.1.2 Product analysis
The product analysis shall not deviate from the limiting values for the cast analysis as specified in
Table 1 by more than the values given in Table 2.
Table 1 — Chemical composition of the cast analysis, in % a
Steel grade C
max.
Si
max.
Mn
P
max.
S
max.
Altotal b
min.
N c
max.
Nb
max.
Ti
max. Steel
name
Steel
number
P245NB 1.0111 0,16 0,25 ≥ 0,30 0,025 0,015 0,020 0,009 0,050 0,03
P265NB 1.0423 0,19 0,25 ≥ 0,40 0,025 0,015 0,020 0,009 0,050 0,03
P310NB 1.0437 0,20 0,50 ≥ 0,70 0,025 0,015 0,020 0,009 0,050 0,03
P355NB 1.0557 0,20 0,50 ≥ 0,70 0,025 0,015 0,020 0,009 0,050 0,03
HCT600XB e 1.0950 0,15 0,75 ≤ 2,50 0,040 0,015 0,015 – d d
a Elements not listed in this table may not be intentionally added to the steel without the agreement of the